
First Light Safety Products - November 2023

STOP ARM 
EFFICACY PILOT STUDY 
IMPACT OF FULLY ILLUMINATING THE STOP OCTAGON



STOP ARM EFFICACY PILOT STUDY 
Impact of Fully Illuminating the STOP Octagon
Co-authored by Brett Kuchciak and Kevin Smith Released November 2023

1



2

Entire red backdrop of the octagon

Word STOP

White border

https://www.firstlightsafety.com/


VIOLATION
DATA SOURCESCHOOL DISTRICT

BASELINE 
VIOLATIONS TEST PERIOD

3



New Braunfels Independent School District TX 2  Driver Report 01/11/2021 to 31/03/2022 87 47 01/11/2022 to 31/03/2023 87 0   100.0%

Bath Central School District NY 3 Stop Arm Camera 07/09/2021 to 22/12/2022 73 38 06/09/2022 to 21/12/2022 73 3   92.1%

Englewood Schools CO 1 Driver Report 01/02/2023 to 30/03/2023 33 28 04/04/2023 to 23/05/2023 33 3   89.3%

Bath Central School District NY 3 Stop Arm Camera 07/09/2021 to 22/12/2022 73 38 04/01/2022 to 24/04/2022 73 6   84.2%

David Douglas School District OR 1 Driver Report 01/02/2023 to 24/03/2023 35 278 03/04/2023 to 25/05/2023 35 97   65.1%

Middlebury Community School District IN 32 Driver Report 19/10/2020 to 14/12/2020 37 22 17/10/2021 to 10/12/2021 37 8   63.6%

Dekalb County Central United School District IN 1 Driver Report 01/02/2023 to 24/03/2023 37 8 03/04/2023 to 23/05/2023 37 3   62.5%

Harnett County Schools NC 1 Stop Arm Camera 11/02/2021 to 21/03/2021 25 43 22/03/2022 to 31/04/2022 25 17   60.5%

Jackson County School District GA 1 Driver Report 01/02/2023 to 27/03/2023 32 25 10/04/2023 to 23/05/2023 32 10   60.0% 

Pickens County School District SC 1 Driver Report 01/03/2022 to 29/04/2022 40 7 01/05/2022 to 31/08/2022 40 3   57.1%

Montgomery Independent School District TX 1 Driver Report 01/02/2023 to 28/02/2023 20 11 03/04/2023 to 28/04/2023 20 5   54.5%

Sherwood School District OR 1 Driver Report 01/02/2023 to 23/03/2023 37 143 03/04/2023 to 23/05/2023 37 84   41.3%

Dublin City Schools OH 1 Driver Report 01/02/2023 to 31/03/2023 35 54 04/04/2023 to 24/05/2023 35 35   35.2%

Walton Verona Independent Schools KY 1 Driver Report 13/03/2023 to 31/03/2023 15 27 10/04/2023 to 28/04/2023 15 19   29.6%

Guilderland Central School District NY 1 Driver Report 01/02/2023 to 31/03/2023 36 177 03/04/2023 to 31/05/2023 36 152   14.1%

Maize Unified School District KS 1 Driver Report 01/02/2023 to 31/03/2023 32 99 04/04/2023 to 25/05/2023 32 114   -15.2%
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VIOLATIONS TEST PERIOD

Decrease 
3 buses tested

92%

Decrease 
1 bus tested

35%

Decrease 
1 bus tested

14%

Decrease 
1 bus tested

41%

Decrease 
1 bus tested

65%

Decrease 
1 bus tested

89%

Decrease 
2 buses tested

100%

Decrease 
1 bus tested

Increase 
1 bus tested

55% Decrease 
1 bus tested

30%

Decrease 
1 bus tested

61%

Decrease 
1 bus tested

60%

-15%

Decrease 
1 bus tested

57%

Decrease 
32 buses tested

64%

Decrease 
1 bus tested

62%
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Comparison Buses - Traditional Retroreflective Stop Arms

Montgomery Independent School District TX 1 01/02/2023 to 28/02/2023 20 9 03/04/2023 to 28/04/2023 20 14   -55.6%

David Douglas School District OR 1 01/02/2023 to 24/03/2023 35 32 03/04/2023 to 25/05/2023 35 45   -40.6%

Englewood Schools CO 1 01/02/2023 to 30/03/2023 33 23 04/04/2023 to 23/05/2023 33 27   -17.4%

Maize Unified School District KS 1 01/02/2023 to 31/03/2023 32 71 04/04/2023 to 25/05/2023 32 81   -14.1%

Sherwood School District OR 1 01/02/2023 to 23/03/2023 37 82 03/04/2023 to 23/05/2023 37 92   -12.2%

Jackson County School District GA 1 01/02/2023 to 27/03/2023 32 15 10/04/2023 to 23/05/2023 32 15   0.0%

Dublin City Schools OH 1 01/02/2023 to 31/03/2023 35 98 04/04/2023 to 24/05/2023 35 98   0.0%

Guilderland Central School District NY 1 01/02/2023 to 31/03/2023 36 183 03/04/2023 to 31/05/2023 36 142   22.4%

Dekalb County Central United School District IN 1 01/02/2023 to 24/03/2023 37 25 03/04/2023 to 23/05/2023 37 5   80.0%
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TRADITIONAL RETROREFLECTIVE STOP ARM
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Emergency vehicle reaction to First Light’s fully illuminated stop arm

https://www.firstlightsafety.com/
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                                     SSttoopp  AArrmm  VViioollaattiioonn  RReeccoorrddiinngg  SShheeeett 

VVIISSBBIILLYY  changing the future of school buses 
 

 
Thank you for your participation, you are further helping to provide the safest trip to your  
students and bringing light to the areas that need change. 

 
  

DDaattee  NNuummbbeerr  ooff  
VViioollaattiioonnss  

VVeehhiicclleess  ppaasssseedd  ffrroomm  eeaacchh  ddiirreeccttiioonn  VVeehhiiccllee  ppaasssseedd  ffrroomm  wwhhiicchh  
ssiiddee  ooff  tthhee  bbuuss  

NNuummbbeerr  ooff  vviioollaattiioonnss  oonn  eeaacchh  ttyyppee  ooff  
rrooaaddwwaayy  

AAMM  MMiidd--
DDaayy  

PPMM  FFrroonntt  ((OOppppoossiittee  
DDiirreeccttiioonn))  

RReeaarr  ((SSaammee  
DDiirreeccttiioonn))  

LLeefftt  ((DDrriivveerr  
SSiiddee))  

RRiigghhtt  
((PPaasssseennggeerr  
ssiiddee))  

RReessiiddeennttiiaall  
  

RRuurraall  
RRooaadd  

22--33  
LLaannee  
HHwwyy  

44  oorr  44++  
LLaannee  
HHwwyy  

03/01            
03/02            
03/03            
03/06            
03/07            
03/08            
03/09            
03/10            
03/13            
03/14            
03/15            
03/16            
03/17            
03/20            
03/21            
03/22            
03/23            
03/24            
03/27            
03/28            
03/29            
03/30            
03/31            

District Name: ___________________ 
 
Route Number: __________________ 
 
Bus Driver: ______________________ 
 
____ with FISA          ____ without FISA  
 

 
__________________________________ 

Bus Driver Signature 
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First Light Safety Products
6 – 1249 Clarence Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3T 1T4  

866.216.2605    
info@firstlightsafety.com
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